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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On May 30, 2006 Michael Arisian, an individual (Arisian or the Complainant) 
filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging that the Waterbury Teachers Association (the Association) had violated §10-
153e of the School Board Teacher Negotiation Act (TNA or the Act) by entering into an 
agreement concerning bumping rights of certain teachers and by refusing to pursue the 
Complainant’s grievances to arbitration. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on January 29, 2007.  Both parties appeared, the Association 
was represented by counsel and both parties were allowed to present evidence, examine 
and cross-examine witnesses and make argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs 
on March 23, 2007.  Based on the entire record before us, we make the following 
findings of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint. 



 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Association is the exclusive bargaining representative of the teachers unit as 
defined by the Act, employed by the Waterbury Board of Education (the School Board).   
 
2. The Complainant is a teacher employed by the School Board and a member of the 
bargaining unit. 
 
3. The School Board and the Association were parties to a collective bargaining 
agreement with effective dates of July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2006 (Ex. 5) that 
contained the following provisions:   
 
 

ARTICLE 3B - Section 3(a) – When a teacher is transferred 
involuntarily, it shall be to a position for which the teacher is certified and 
to a comparable position if possible. 
*** 
ARTICLE 5 – Section 2(a) – Level 3. In the event the grievance is not 
satisfactorily resolved as a result of the decision rendered by the 
Superintendent or his/her designee in Level 2 above, the employee, by 
himself/herself or through the WTA, may appeal said decision to the 
Board,…Within sixteen (16) school days after receipt of a timely 
appeal…the Board shall cause a hearing to be held with the employee, the 
WTA and witnesses, if any, for the employee and/or the Board, with 
respect to said appeal… 
*** 
ARTICLE 12 – Section 1(c). This Agreement represents the complete 
and full understanding of the parties with respect to the rates of pay, 
wages, hours of employment and other conditions of employment which 
shall prevail during the term hereof and any matters or subjects not 
covered herein have been satisfactorily adjusted, compromised or waived 
by the parties for the life of this Agreement.  

 *** 
ARTICLE 14 – Section 1 – For the duration of this Agreement, changes 
in any of the provisions of the Agreement which do not effect approved 
line items in the Board of Education budget may be made by the written 
mutual consent of the parties to this Agreement only, subject to approval 
by the Waterbury Financial Planning and Assistance Board (Oversight 
Board).   

 
4. Prior to school year 2005-2006 the Complainant was a Title I Numeracy Teacher 
at the Walsh School in Waterbury.  The Complainant holds a K-6 certification for 
teaching.  
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5. In April, 2005 Supervisor of Educational Grants, Linda Riddick Barron (Barron) 
issued a memo to administrators in the school system (Ex. 3) informing them of cuts in 
funding that would result in a reduction in Title I staff members, stating in part: 
 

Due to the above…, several Title I schools can no longer fund their Title I 
staff.  After several meetings with the Reading and Math Supervisors as 
well as Dr. Sequeira, it was agreed that the K-5 schools identified would 
be impacted and in need of reduced Title I staff. 
 
In lieu of Title I teachers, these particular schools will share Literacy 
Facilitators and in some cases, Numeracy Coaches.  These positions will 
be on a district level and paid with Title I funds.   

  
The memo identified 9 teachers who would be effected by the change.  The 
Complainant’s name was not listed.  
 
6. After Barron’s memo was issued, Association President Patrick Ospalek 
(Ospalek) spoke with Personnel Director Michael Eagen (Eagen) about concerns he had 
with Barron’s memo.  Specifically, Barron had not taken into account factors such as 
seniority when identifying the teachers who would be effected by the Title I funding 
changes.  Also Ospalek was uncertain at the time whether the funding changes would 
result in a reduction in force (RIF) or layoff.  
 
7. During the course of the discussions with Eagen, Ospalek received a seniority list 
from the School Board. (Ex. 16).  Ospalek compared that list with a list generated from 
the Association’s own files. (Ex 17).   
 
8. Eagen and Ospalek reached an agreement dated May 6, 2005 regarding the effect 
of the reduction in Title I funding (Ex. 4) that states: 
 

Literacy and Numeracy will be treated as two distinct departments.  K-5 
will be treated as one department. 
 
Numeracy: 
(A) The five displaced teachers will be ranked in order of city-wide 

seniority. 
(B) These five teachers will be able to bid on the positions currently held 

by the five least senior teachers. 
(C) He or she has the right to bid on any posted vacancy provided the 

application deadline has not passed. 
(D) If there are no appropriate vacancies or he or she does not receive a 

position as the result of the provision of Article 3B – Assignments and 
Transfers, he or she will be placed in any vacancy for which he/she is 
appropriately certified.  If no such position exists, the current 
Reduction In Force provision (Article 3D) of the 2004-2006 contract 
shall prevail. 

 3



 
Literacy: 
(A) The seven displaced teachers will be ranked in order of city-wide 

seniority. 
(B) The seven displaced teachers will be able to bid on the positions 

currently held by the seven least senior teachers. 
(C) Those teachers who are ultimately displaced as a result of this will 

have the right to bid on any posted vacancy provided the application 
deadline has not passed. 

(D) If there are no appropriate vacancies or he or she does not receive a 
position as the result of the provision of Article 3B – Assignments and 
Transfers, he or she will be placed in any vacancy for which he/she is 
appropriately certified.  If no such position exists, the current 
Reduction In Force provision (Article 3D) of the 2004-2006 contract 
shall prevail.  

 
** Note: If a teacher who is displaced during round I is also among the 
least senior, he or she is displaced from the department (Title I Literacy 
OR Title I Numeracy) and follows procedures C + D above.   

 
9. Prior to this agreement, the K-5 level program had not been separated from the 
higher levels for purposes of assignment.  The Association agreed to this method of 
analyzing seniority and assignments because the reduction in funding effected only the 
elementary level and some of the elementary level teachers were not certified to bump 
into a middle school position. 
   
10. A meeting was held on May 13, 2005 among the teachers effected by the changes, 
Association representatives and School Board representatives.  The effected teachers did 
not receive any written notification at that meeting regarding the changes. 
 
11. As part of the changes associated with the reduction in funding, the School Board 
created Numeracy and Literacy “coach” positions.  These positions were determined to 
not be comparable to the teaching positions because the “coaches” teach the teachers as 
opposed to teaching students.  The Association did not disagree with the interpretation 
that these positions were not comparable positions. (Ex. 18). 
 
12. The Complainant received written notification of a reassignment by memo dated 
May 31, 2005. (Ex. 10). The Complainant was one of the least senior K-5 Numeracy 
teachers and as a result, was eventually reassigned to a 5th grade teaching position at a 
different school.  
 
13. The Association’s grievance committee is comprised of bargaining unit members 
and meets weekly to assess requests for grievances.  If the committee determines that it 
will not file a grievance, it assists the individual member in preparing a grievance to 
pursue on his or her own behalf.  Once a grievance reaches the arbitration level of the 
grievance procedure, the grievance committee’s decision is reviewed by the executive 
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committee, which makes the final decision whether to pursue a grievance to arbitration.  
The executive committee, with the exception of the grievance chairperson and the 
president, do not know the identity of the individual grievant when the committee 
reviews the grievance.   
 
14. The Complainant requested the Association’s grievance committee to file 
grievances on his behalf regarding the reassignment.  The grievance committee refused to 
file the grievances because the reassignment was in accordance with the Association’s 
May 6, 2005 agreement with the School Board.  However, the grievance committee 
assisted the Complainant in preparing two grievances that he filed on his own behalf.  
(Exs. 11 and 12).  The grievances cited violations of Article I (good faith and scope of the 
agreement), Article 3 (involuntary transfer) and Article 14 (procedure – changes in the 
collective bargaining agreement).  The grievances were denied up to Step III of the 
procedure.  The executive committee voted not to pursue the grievances to arbitration. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
1. An exclusive bargaining representative owes a duty of fair representation to all its 
members in that it must serve their interests without hostility or discrimination, exercise 
its discretion in good faith and avoid arbitrary conduct. 

 
2.  The Association did not breach its duty of fair representation. 

DISCUSSION 

 In this case the Complainant alleges that the Association’s agreement with the 
School Board concerning the effects of the reduction in Title I funding was dishonest and 
discriminatory. He also alleges that the Association’s refusal to file grievances on his 
behalf violates its duty of fair representation.  Specifically, the Complainant argues that it 
was not necessary to enter into an agreement in order to avoid a layoff because there was 
never a possibility of a layoff.  Also, the Complainant disagrees with the Union’s 
agreement to separate the K-5 staff from the Middle School staff for purposes of 
assessing seniority and transfers and its agreement that the new “coaching” positions 
were not comparable to the teaching positions.  The Complainant also contends that the 
Union should have filed and pursued grievances on his behalf regarding his reassignment 
to another position.  The Union denies any violation by its conduct. 
 
 It is well established and provided by statute that a union owes a duty of fair 
representation to all its members and that a union violates the duty when its actions are 
arbitrary, discriminatory or in bad faith.  Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U.S. 171, 87 S.Ct. 903 
(1967).  The inquiry in all fair representation cases must be whether the union’s acts or 
omissions show hostile discrimination based on irrelevant and invidious considerations or 
whether they show good faith within a wide range of reasonableness. In the context of the 
TNA, we have stated: 
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In determining if a union breaches its duty of fair representation when it 
makes a choice that adversely effects one member or class of members our 
case law states: inevitably differences arise in the manner and degree to 
which the terms of any negotiated agreement effect individual employees 
and classes of employees.  The mere existence of such differences does 
not make them invalid.  The complete satisfaction of all who are 
represented is hardly to be expected.  A wide range of reasonableness 
must be allowed a statutory bargaining representative in serving the unit it 
represents, subject always to complete good faith and honesty of purpose 
in the exercise of its discretion.  
 
School Administrators of Waterbury (Gardino), Decision No. 4091 
(2005) quoting Anthony Parente and Hamden Education Association, 
Decision No. 3974 (2004) and cases cited therein. 

 
In this case we find nothing in the Association’s actions that indicates a violation 

of the Act.  In fact all evidence points to the conclusion that the Association acted in 
complete good faith in its attempts to minimize the effect of the reduction in funding.  
First, the Association’s statutory obligation was to bargain with the School Board toward 
an agreement to address the unforeseen reduction in funding and nothing exists in the 
collective bargaining agreement to preclude the Association from doing so.  The 
collective bargaining agreement did not address the specific situation in this case (the 
reduction in a number of specialized positions within a department) and as such, the 2005 
agreement regarding the effect of the reduction in funding did not change any part of the 
existing collective bargaining agreement.  The Association’s agreement to separate the K-
5 teachers from the Middle School teachers for purposes of assessing seniority and 
transfers appears to have been based on valid considerations, including the fact that the 
reduction in funding was targeted specifically at the elementary school level and that 
some of the elementary teachers did not hold appropriate certification for middle school 
positions.  The fact that this was the first time such an analysis had occurred does not 
negate the good faith of the Association’s determination.  Also, there is no evidence to 
support a conclusion that the Association’s agreement that the new “coaching” positions 
were not comparable to teaching positions was based on anything other than an objective 
analysis of the two different jobs.  As such, the Association’s agreement and the 
subsequent implementation of the agreement did not violate its duty of fair 
representation.     

 
The Complainant also takes issue with the fact that the Association refused to 

pursue grievances on his behalf.  This allegation must also be dismissed.  The 
Association’s decision was made in accordance with its regular procedures regarding 
decisions about grievances and arbitration.  Further, the Association made a good faith 
determination that the Complainant was reassigned in accordance with the Association’s 
agreement with the School Board; a grievance regarding that reassignment would have 
been contrary to the Association’s agreement. We realize that the Complainant disagreed 
with the Association’s decision regarding bumping rights in this situation and that he is 
frustrated with his reassignment.  However, the Association’s actions were taken in good 
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faith and were not arbitrary.  As such, its failure to pursue a grievance on the 
Complainant’s behalf is not a violation of the Act.   

 
The Complainant also takes issue with the fact that he was not given a hearing at 

one step during his grievance process and that he did not receive a letter memorializing 
his reassignment at the May 13, 2005 meeting.  Whether these omissions are, in fact, 
technical violations of the collective bargaining agreement by the School Board do not 
change the outcome of this case.  The Association made a good faith decision to enter 
into the agreement concerning the bumping procedure and, in accordance with that 
agreement, refused to pursue the Complainant’s requested grievances concerning that 
procedure.  The Association fulfilled its obligations to its members and the fact that the 
Complainant does not agree with the Association’s good faith decisions does not change 
that.  The complaint is dismissed.       

 

ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the School Board Teacher Negotiation Act, it is hereby 
 

ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is 
DISMISSED. 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chairman 
 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Board Member 
 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 12th 
day of June, 2007 to the following: 
 
Michael Arisian 
6 Rolling Ridge Court     RRR 
Prospect, Connecticut  06712 
 
Attorney Ronald  Cordilico 
CEA       RRR 
Capitol Place, Suite 500 
21 Oak Street 
Hartford, CT 06106-8001 
 
 __________________________ 
 Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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